
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1704 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022 

 

PERFORMANCE OF TRAINING PROGRAMMES UNDER DDU-GKY 

 

1704  SHRI SANJAY RAUT: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether Government has achieved the objective for which Deen Dayal Upadhyaya- 

Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) was launched and if so, the details thereof; 

(b)  the number of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Kendras (DDU-GKK) 

operating in various parts of the country alongwith the number of training programmes 

being run in these Kendras; 

(c)  whether Government has utilized the funds allocated for DDU-GKK during each of the 

last five years; and 

(d)  the minimum placement rate given in the DDU-GKY along with the actual placement 

rate State/UT- wise and year-wise for last five years? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

 

(a) Sir, Deen Dayal Upadhyay-Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) is an ongoing scheme 

and achieving its objective of making rural poor youth employable by imparting skill training 

and a good number of the youth skilled under this program are getting employed in jobs having 

regular monthly wages equal to or above the minimum wages notified by the State. The State-

wise details of the achievement during each of the last five years and current year are given at 

Anenxure-I 

(b) DDU-GKY follows a 3-tier implementation architecture for implementation. National 

level is responsible for policy making, funding of central share and technical support, while State 

Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLMs) or State Skill Development Missions are responsible for 

funding of State share, implementation and monitoring. Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs), 

which are mostly private training partners, are responsible for mobilization, training and 

placement of candidates. PIAs establish and run training centres as per requirement of the 

projects, under the DDU-GKY norms.  State-wise number of training centres being operated by 

PIAs in the country are given at Anexure-II. Data of the number of training programs being 

run in these training centres is not maintained by the Ministry.  

(c) DDU-GKY is a placement linked demand driven scheme. Under this scheme, funds are 

released to the States on the basis of their approved targets.  The details of total funds allocated 

for DDU-GKY scheme and the total funds released to all the States/UTs under the scheme 

during each of the last five years and current year are given below:  



  

 

                                                                                                (Rs. in crore) 

Financial 

Year 
Allocation for the scheme Funds Released under the scheme 

2017-18 811.55 803.41 

2018-19 1215.31 1215.29 

2019-20 1872.17 1871.98 

2020-21 1076.85 1076.67 

2021-22 21.89 13.04 

2022-23 1000.00 6.68 

  

(d) The minimum placement percentage under DDU-GKY is 70% of the trained candidates. 

The State-wise and year-wise placement rate in percentage with respect to the candidates 

trained during the same year during the last five years is given in Annexure-I. 
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Annexure-I 

(Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) and part (d) of Unstarred Rajya Sabha Question No. 

1704 for 21.12.2022) 

 

State-wise details of candidates trained, placed with rate of Placement during each of the 

last five years under DDU-GKY  
 

Contd… 

 

Sl. 
No.  

State  
FY 17-18 Placement 

Rate (%) 

FY 18-19  Placement 
Rate (%) 

FY 19-20  Placement 
Rate (%) Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed 

1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

17341 10954 63.17 26384 24894 94.35 15933 10795 67.75 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

- -  -  -  -  -  84 0 0.00 

3 Assam 9936 3464 34.86 16725 7397 44.23 11993 13862 115.58 

4 Bihar 6972 4859 69.69 10729 5815 54.20 14301 5916 41.37 

5 Chhattisgarh 3111 539 17.33 7206 2583 35.85 9798 3842 39.21 

6 Gujarat 528 160 30.30 5190 1482 28.55 3084 2249 72.92 

7 Haryana 2281 5832 255.68 1712 3329 194.45 1948 6013 308.68 

8 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

350 0 0.00 2845 427 15.01 1980 1073 54.19 

9 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 

1137 1424 125.24 4283 689 16.09 10516 1319 12.54 

10 Jharkhand 5526 2375 42.98 9668 3585 37.08 12866 8224 63.92 

11 Karnataka 8871 4752 53.57 7895 5411 68.54 5797 7226 124.65 

12 Kerala 10587 4175 39.44 13736 9656 70.30 12812 8390 65.49 

13 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

5353 1823 34.06 9442 4443 47.06 10433 7348 70.43 

14 Maharashtra 7082 7390 104.35 19321 4500 23.29 13521 12765 94.41 

15 Manipur - -   - 598 0 0.00 1780 573 32.19 

16 Meghalaya -  -  -  829 253 30.52 1518 686 45.19 

17 Mizoram -  -  -  157 0 0.00 554 359 64.80 

18 Nagaland -   -  - 301 0 0.00 1220 403 33.03 

19 Odisha 23520 14035 59.67 41545 31237 75.19 43278 30607 70.72 

20 Punjab 4987 563 11.29 2787 1443 51.78 2002 1311 65.48 

21 Rajasthan 2599 693 26.66 10217 3380 33.08 14530 4692 32.29 

22 Sikkim  -  -  - 64 64 100.00 462 32 6.93 

23 Tamil Nadu 519 765 147.40 3151 185 5.87 9685 3324 34.32 

24 Telangana 12470 9048 72.56 16827 15604 92.73 9731 6839 70.28 

25 Tripura 1530 526 34.38 1816 2082 114.65 1407 524 37.24 

26 Uttar Pradesh 4795 892 18.60 18284 4839 26.47 24895 7341 29.49 

27 Uttarakhand  -  -  - 1145 253 22.10 1518 672 44.27 

28 West Bengal 2032 1518 74.70 8652 3700 42.76 9531 3829 40.17 

29 Puducherry  - -  -   - -   -  -  - -  

30 A&N Islands  -  -  - -  -   -  -  -  - 

  Total 131527 75787 57.62 241509 137251 56.83 247177 150214 60.77 



Sl. 
No.  

State  
FY 20-21  Placement 

Rate (%) 

FY 21-22  Placement 
Rate (%) 

FY 22-23 till Nov'22  

Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4156 2177 52.38 1606 2135 132.94 1683 1819 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 28 33 117.86 233 71 30.47 268 123 

3 Assam 1966 3296 167.65 3553 916 25.78 5535 2317 

4 Bihar 2687 2745 102.16 7099 2491 35.09 7430 2846 

5 Chhattisgarh 1109 3683 332.10 6499 2883 44.36 5438 2661 

6 Gujarat 240 875 364.58 830 599 72.17 1156 254 

7 Haryana 26 1213 4665.38 1772 680 38.37 2451 974 

8 Himachal Pradesh 0 117 *  334 10 2.99 2221 855 

9 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 

3454 1945 56.31 2300 1102 47.91 2342 673 

10 Jharkhand 1050 1879 178.95 4035 1354 33.56 5387 2779 

11 Karnataka 769 1649 214.43 1442 673 46.67 2373 588 

12 Kerala 3053 2931 96.00 3219 1097 34.08 3822 1812 

13 Madhya Pradesh 903 969 107.31 6825 3977 58.27 9527 5491 

14 Maharashtra 874 3319 379.75 348 1612 463.22 700 169 

15 Manipur 338 387 114.50 811 139 17.14 325 107 

16 Meghalaya 83 158 190.36 456 241 52.85 1447 501 

17 Mizoram 37 88 237.84 105 94 89.52 193 109 

18 Nagaland 221 278 125.79 1009 614 60.85 1483 719 

19 Odisha 7978 7729 96.88 10474 4828 46.10 8434 7047 

20 Punjab 2922 1931 66.08 6976 4188 60.03 5411 5123 

21 Rajasthan 981 1759 179.31 3096 3130 101.10 2776 1577 

22 Sikkim 0 43 *  90 0 0.00 541 28 

23 Tamil Nadu 213 1286 603.76 8228 2941 35.74 8137 4560 

24 Telangana 2752 1436 52.18 3177 2494 78.50 374 156 

25 Tripura 21 609 2900.00 1049 193 18.40 1510 468 

26 Uttar Pradesh 1540 4068 264.16 16898 3765 22.28 20621 5385 

27 Uttarakhand 367 416 113.35 3645 917 25.16 4158 2376 

28 West Bengal 521 2544 488.29 732 2424 331.15 3131 853 

29 Puducherry -  - -  165 44 26.67 331 57 

30 A. N Islands -  - -  0 0 0.00 88 29 

  Total 38289 49563 129.44 97006 45612 47.02 109293 52456 
*percentage cannot be given as there were no trained candidates during the same year 

Note- In respect of some States during a particular year more candidates were placed than the 
candidates trained during the same year as the candidates trained during previous year(s) were also 
placed. 

  

  

  
 

  



Annexure-II 
  

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of Unstarred Rajya Sabha Question No. 1704 for 

21.12.2022. 

          State-wise details of the operational training centres under DDU-GKY: 

  

  
State / UT 

Number of Training Centres 

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 3 

ANDHRA PRADESH 73 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3 

ASSAM 84 

BIHAR 69 

CHHATTISGARH 67 

GUJARAT 40 

HARYANA 51 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 24 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 53 

JHARKHAND 87 

KARNATAKA 46 

KERALA 102 

MADHYA PRADESH 115 

MAHARASHTRA 73 

MANIPUR 14 

MEGHALAYA 14 

MIZORAM 2 

NAGALAND 12 

ODISHA 86 

PUDUCHERRY 8 

PUNJAB 51 

RAJASTHAN 63 

SIKKIM 11 

TAMIL NADU 127 

TELANGANA 63 

TRIPURA 17 

UTTAR PRADESH 306 

UTTARAKHAND 54 

WEST BENGAL 57 

Total 1775 

  

  

  

 


